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Enquiriesto:  Ms R McMahon
A/Manager, Investigations
Audit and Operational Review Unit
Telephone:  (07)323 40589
Facsimile: {07)323 41528
File Number: 050451896

- Mr Mark Dockwra

- Executive Legal Officer
Complaints Services

Misconduct Division

Crime and Misconduct Commission

GPO Box 3123
BRISBANE QLD 4001

Dear Mr Dockwia -

RE: Allegations of Offi‘cialMiscondnct in Relation to the Payment of Travel Costs to Dr
Jayant Patel, Senior Medical Officer, Bundaberg Health Service District.

I refer to our discussion this morning in relation to the above.

On 20 May 2005 the Director-General instructed the Audit and Operational Review Unit (Audit) to
undertake a financial/compliance audit in relation to the payment of travel costs and study leave to
Dr Patel during the coutse of his employment with Queensland Health.

This audjt identified various issues which may. raise a suspicion of official misconduct under the
Crime and Misconduct Acr 2001 (the Act) and T 2m of the view that these matters should be referred
to the Crime and Misconduct Commission in accordance with Section 38 of the Act.

As requested, I have attached a copy of the audit report and all supporting documentation.

If you have any further questionis in 1elation to this matter please contact me on 323 40589,

Yours sincerely

VI MCMahon.

A/Manager, Investigations

Audit and Operational Review Unit
b’ b7 05

Office

Queensland Heslth

147 - 163 Charlotte Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000 .

~

Postal. Phone Fax
GPO Box 48 (07) 323 40839 (07)323 41528

BRISBANE QLD 4001 M
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To: Director-General -

From: Mz S Weston, A/Director, Contact No:  (07) 323 40527
Audit and Operational Review Fax No: (07) 323 41528

g
R

Subject: FINAL AUDIT REPORT ‘
REVIEW OF CERTAIN MATTERS RELATED TO THE

EMPLOYMENT OF DR J PATEL
File Ref:" 050451896

Attached is another updated version of the Final Audit Report documenting the results of a

review of certain matters relating to the employment of Dr J Patel, by the Bundaberg Health

Service District. The details of the scope of this review are set out in Section 1.1 of the

Report,

Sections of the Report have been substantlally re-drafted following the discovery ealher today
of two additional payments made for air fares for travel undertaken by Dr Patel. These
payments, unlike those previously advised to us by Bundaberg HSD as having been
reimbursed to Dr Patel, were made direct to the travel agency concerned. They were found by
our financial/compliance audit team currently working in Bundaberg, when tracking
supporting documentation for expenditure coded as overseas travel. Ihe Vendor concerned,
Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg, had not been set up in its own nght as a vendor in FAMMIS, and
the invoices were paid as “one-~time vendors”, which makes the audit wail to identify them

more difficult,

Your approval is again sought to issue the Final Report, and to provide 2 copy of'it to the
Crime and Misconduct Commission for their assessment of the matisrs set out in Section
1.2 2 of the Report, Also I believe we may also need to send copies of the additional invoices

discovered to the Bundaberg Hospital Commission of Inquiry.

Should you require clarification in regard to any of the matters raised, please do not hesitate to
contact myself or Ms Rebecca McMahon, A/Manager, Investigations on (07) 323 40589.

3 WS han .
- — ! /’ﬂ
Steve Weston Appr'W
A/Director ——
Audit and Operational Review ‘ —~———d
\ iole [ o5 Dr-Steve Buckland ‘
_ : . Director-General JHmnim -
Vo ol /03 C01.0012.0002.00002
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel

THIS IS A CONFIDENTIAL REPORT PREPARED BY THE AUDIT AND OPERATIONAL
REVIEW UNIT, QUEENSLAND HEALTH.

THIS DOCUMENT IS “STRICILY CONFIDENTIAL”. THE UNAUTHORISED POSSESSION,
REPRODUCTION, AND/OR DISCUSSION OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS

DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED AND MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION.

IF IN DOUBT AS TO THE DEALING WITH INFORMATION ARISING OUT OF THIS
DOCUMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE DIRECTOR, AUDIT AND OPERATIONAL REVIEW
BRANCH, QUEENSLAND HEALTH ON PHONE (07) 323 40835 OR FAX (07) 323 41528.
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-In-Confidence

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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2.0 FINANCIAL/COMPLIANCE ISSUES
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-In-Confidence

1.1 Introduction and Scope

As instructed by the Director-General (through E Mails on 20 May 2005 and 24 May 2005 from
Mr P Dall’Alba, Senior Departmental Liaison Officer, to Ms R McMahon, A/Manager,
Investigations), we have considered the following matters relating to the previous employment of

Dr Jayant Patel, by the Bundaberg Health Service District:

Dr Patel being reimbursed for a return airfare for travel to Australia in April 2003.

Dr Patel being reimbursed for travel to the USA in April 2005.
Dr Patel being granted recreation leave in advance of leave entitlements.

We were directed to consider the above matters from a financial/compliance audit perspective,
prior to determining whether any issues identified through this review raised a suspicion of official

misconduct under the Crime and Misconduct dct 2001.
This review was also extended to cover the following additional matters:

Dr Patel being reimbursed, in January 2004, for air fares and other expenses in relation

to study leave taken in October 2003 (total value $5,117)

The payment (in March 2004) by Queensland Health of an invoice (value $9,244) to
Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg (travel agency) for a “Round The World” air fare for Dr Patel.
This trip was recorded in the payroll system as a combination of study leave, recreation
leave and leave without pay.

The payment (in August 2004) by Queensland Health of an invoice (value $10,569) to
Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg (travel agency) for a fuither return air fare for Dr Patel from

Bundaberg to Portland, Oregon USA.
NB The latter two payments to Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg came to light on 9 June 2005 duting a
financial/compliance audit being conducted at Bundaberg HSD, by officers from the Audit and
Operational Review Unit (“Audit”).

The findings in this Report are based on copies of supportmg documentation, sent to Audit by
The only other

Bundaberg HSD (by fax) on 20 May 2005, and in subsequent E Mails.
information considered are the two invoices from Jetstate Sunstate Travel referred to zbove, which

were found subsequently during the financial/compliance audit.

In conducting this Review we have also sought advice from Ms S LeBoutillier, Corporate HR/IR
Policy and Strategy Centre (CHRIRPSC). This advice has been duly incorporated into this
Report,

We would emphasise that in making the findings below, no information has been sought directly
from either the then District Manager, Mr P Leck, or the Director of Medical Services, Mr D

Keating, due to their unavailability.

Audit and Operational Review Unit »
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-ln-Confidence

We also note that the Bundaberg Hospifal Commission of Inquiry is considering the above

matters.

1.2 Summary of Key Findings

1.2.1 Financial/Compliance Issues

Air Fares (except those related to Study Leave)

Under the explicit terms of the original offer of employment made to Dr Patel, he was entitled to an
airfare from the USA to Austialia. There appears to have been no recorded entitlement to either the
return leg of the air fare (Australia-USA) for which he was reimbursed in April 2003, the return air
fare paid by Queensland Health in Ansust 2004, or the single air fare to the USA reimbursed in

April 2005.

It would, however, have been within the HR Delegation of the District Manager to have exercised
his discretion to approve the reimbursement of these air fares as reasonable transfer/appointment
costs for each contract undertaken. However, we would have expected the reasoning behind the
approval of any such decision to have beén properly documented. There has clearly been a failure
to do 5o, in this instance, and supporting documentation appears deficient.

Given the surrounding circumstances, it is also questionable as to whether the District Manager
should have exercised his discretion to approve the single air fare to the USA in April 2005.

Approval of Study Leave and Reimbursement of Related Costs, including air fares

The process whereby Dr Patel was granted Senior Medical Officer Study Leave (“Study Leave”),
and reimbursed for tiavel and other costs associated with such, has been deficient in several

respects. In particular:
03 to 31 March

both letters of offer sent to Dr Patel for his contiacts from 1 April 20 i
and Conference

2004 and 1 April 2004 to 31 March 2005, include reference to “Study
Leave on full pay with expenses paid, as per attached IRM policy 3.4-4".
e as an overscas-trained medical officer who was not a permanent resideént, Dr Patel was

not eligible for Study Leave under IRM 3.7-4. In this regard, however, CHRIRPSC
have advised that they have recently ‘become aware that many Districts have been
placing different interpretations on this IRM, and specifically the ability to grant Study
Leave to overseas trained medical officers. CHRIRPSC have also advised that they are
in the process of drafting recommendations to the Board of Management, that
entitlement to Study Leave should be extended to cover overseas trained doctozs, as part
of Queensland Health’s approach to the next round of Enterprise Bargaining

Arrangements;
eligibility to access Study Leave is only achieved after 12 months’ continuous service.

Dr Patel had approximately seven months service when he was approved to take his first

period of Study Leave in October 2003;
given this ineligibility, approval for any overseas travel on official business should have

L 4

been sought fiom the Minister for Health. There is no evidence of application for such
approval having been made;
the (partial) reimbursement of air fares for the October 2003 Study Leave was based on
a pro-rata allocation of entitlement, assuming that Dr Patel had been working for

I

Audit and Operational Review Unit .
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-In-Confidence

Queensland Health for two years. At the time of reimbursement Dr Patel had less than
12 months of service, but approval for reimbursement based on two years service was
given by Dr Keating, Director, Medical Services, based on the fact Dr Patel had already
signed a second contract which would uvltimately 1esult in two full years of service;

Supporting documentation for the October 2003 study leave indicates Dr Patel had
purchased a return ticket to Portland, Oregon, USA. No evidence appears to exist that
Dr Patel attended the conference (in Chicago) for which approval for his study leave was

given, and for which expenses were reimbursed.

With regard to the second period of study leave taken by Dr Patel in May 2004, the key
issues are that again no evidence appeats 1o exist that Dr Patel attended any form of
study programme during this period. Also Dr Patel had previously exhausted his
entitlement to reimbursement for travel costs for Study Leave. Hence the further
payment by Queenslend of 2% fares for a Round The World ticket, relating to this study

leave (value $9,244) should not have been approved.

Overdrawn Recreation Leave Balance

We have reviewed the circumstances resulting in Dr Patel having an overdrawn accrued 1ecreation
Jeave balance of approximately 33 hours at the date of termination of his employment. The District
has advised that Dr K Nydam approved Dt Patel’s application for recreation leave in January 2005,
which resulted in his leave balance becoming overdrawn, However, it is not the responsibility of
the officer approving leave to ensure the applicant had a sufficient accrued balance. Any
application which results in the applicant going into a negative balance would be flagged on a

payroll highlight report. We are advised that this flag was apparently not made known to Dr

Nydam by the Bundaberg HSD payroll umit.

We are advised that Dr Patel’s final termination payment has not yet been processed. Bundaberg
HSD has advised that Dr Patel also left owing fatigue penalty paid to him in error 0f'$385.22, and
télephone costs of $242.32. He is also owed wages of approximately $1,600. It should be noted,
however, that under the provisions of the Industrial Relations Act 1999 (Sections 391 and 396)
Queensland Health may not be able to offset all amounts owed by Dr Patel, against unpaid wages,

without his prior approval.

1.2.2 Evidence as to any Suspected Official Misconduct

om a financial/compliance perspective, Audit has assessed all of the

After reviewing this matter fi
onstitute suspected

following issues identified above in order to determine whether they could ¢
official misconduct under the Crime and Misconduct Act 2001 (the Act):

1. Mr Peter Leck, Manager, Bundaberg Health Service District, fajled to adequately
document his decision to vary Dr Patel’s conditions of employment and reimburse him for
a return flight when he commenced employment with QH, and a second flight in April

2005.

2 Mr Leck exercised his discretion to reimburse Dr Patel’s flight to the USA in April 2005
despite his knowledge that there were unresolved issmes surrounding Dr Patel’s

competency -

I
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atel’s application for study leave to attend a conference in
overseas trained

3. Mr Leck approved Dr P
Chicago in October 2003, when he was not entitled to this leave as an
medical officer (it should be noted that advice provided by CHRIRPSC indicates that

Districts often grant this leave to overseas trained medical officers).

Dr Keating, as authorised expenditure approval officer, approved reimbursement of
expenses related to this leave.

5. Mr. Terry Fleming, Finance Manager, Bundaberg Health Service District, signed the

approval documentation for this Teimbursement, as Authorised Accounting Officer. This
certification required him to be satisfied that the claim met the requirements of QH’s
Financial Management Practice Manual. In this regard, it appears that he did not sight
evidence to confirm that Dr Patel aciunally attended the conference.

d study leave for Dr Patel taken in May 2004 without authority (this

6. Dr Keating approve
the required evidence

should have been approved by the District Manager), and without
that Dr Patel was completing a program of study.

7. Dr Keating, as authorised expenditure approval officer, approved payment of the invoice
for the air fare related to this leave, when Dr Patel had no entitlement to reimbursement.

8. Mr Terry Fleming,
Accounting Officer, and appears did not

existed.

s application for leave in Jamuary 2005 which resulted in
However, it is noted that it was not Dr Nydam’s

9.  Dr Nydam approved Dr PateF
1l should have advised him of this

him overdrawing his accrued leave.
responsibility to check leave balances and that pay1o

issue.

Audit has determined that in light of the circumstances surrounding this matter, issues one to

eight may raise a suspicion of official misconduct under the Act and should be referred to the
CMC for assessment. '

I

Audit and Operational Review Unit
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-In-Confidence

2.0 FINANCIAL/C

1

o e h

2.1 Air Fares and Travel-Related Expenditure

2.1.1 General facts

Dr Patel first took up employment with Bundaberg HSD effective “February/March 2003
for a twelve month period” (as per offer letter dated 24 December 2002).

“economy ¢lass air fares for

His offer letter referred to Bundaberg HSD agreeing to pay :
If you wish this can be

yourself. your wife (from place of residence fo Bundaberg).
converted to a business class air fare for yourself.”

return air ticket (Portland-Brisbane-Portland), reimbursed
in full to him in April 2003, indicates a return trip date of 6 January 2004. The retuin
ticket was valid until 28 March 2004. It is not evident whether this return ticket was used,
cashed in, or expired. The reimbursement of the return air fare was approved by the:

A/Director, Medical Services, dated 2 Apri . This position has sufficient (non-

recurrent) financial. 1 to approve

e The copy of D1 Patel's original

o In January 2004, Dr Patel was reimbursed a total of $5,157, coded in FAMMIS as Study

Léave, apparently taken in October 2003 Dr Patel’s application for Study Leave indicates

his intention to attend a conference in Chicago. The air fares reimbursed were for a return

ticket from Brisbane to Portland, Oregon. Officers at Bundaberg have advised that no
ded the conference in Chicago.

documentary evidence appears to exist that Dr Patel atten

On 9 June 2005, during a financial/compliance audit at Bundaberg HSD conducted by

officers fiom the Audit and Operational Review Unit, a review of overseas and domestic
From this review two further invoices were found

. travel payments was carried out.
land Health, for overseas travel undertaken by Dr Patel.

relating to the payment, by Queens

The first of these invoices was dated 27 February 2004, from Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg
for @ total value of $9,244, for a business class “Round The World™ nickei.
30 April 2004, and the return date 4 July 2004. The
Indian Airlines return flight from Mumbai fo
Iuded in the price of the Round The World

(travel agency),
The departure date on the invoice was

invoice also included reference to an

Jamnagar, which appears to have been inc
Ticket. ‘This trip is further discussed in section 2.1 6 below.

The second invoice found by Audit was dated 7 August 2004, from Jetset Sunstate
Bundaberg, for a total value of $10,569, and related to a further return air fare for Dr Patel
to Portland, Oregon, The departure date on this invoice was 27 December 2004, and the
return date 10 January 2004 (this appears to be an erzor and should be 2005). QH payroll
records indicate that Dr Patel took recreation leave during this period. The invoice was
signed by Dr D Keating, as Authorised Expenditure Approval Officer. It is noted also that
although thé invoice was also signed by Ms L LePatourel, as Authorised Accounting

Officer, however there is a notation which appears 10 be initialled by Mr T Fleming,

v
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-In-Confidence

“Lindy -

Finance Manager, (a senior officer to whom Ms Le Patourel reported, sayi
Dr Patel’s second (and final) contract of employment with Queensland Health terminated
on 31 March 2005.

» Dr Patel was reimbursed a one way air fare from Bundaberg fo Portland, Oregon, USA,
including accommodation, for a total cost of $3,547. The Claim for Payment (Staff
Expenses) form, evidencing approval by the District Manager, was signed and dated 1

April 2005.

2.1.2 Original Return Air Fare (including visa and accommodation) reimbursed April 2003

The letter of offer to Dr Patel for his first contract with Queensland Health specified

entitlement to only a single airfare.

Under Queensland Health’s HR Delegations the District Manager would have had the
discretion to approve variation of the original terms of employment offered to Dr Patel,
including varying those terms to approve payment of a return air fare, rather than a one-
way airfare. However, we have not sighted any documentary evidence to indicate that the

District Manager used his discretion to issue such approval.

The A/Director Medical Services would have had a sufficient level of financial -
expenditure delegation to approve the reimbursement, assuming that the District Manager
had exercised his discretion to alter the terms of Dr Patel’s original contract and reimburse

him for a return airfare rather than a one-way airfare.

2.13 Second Return Air Fare reimbursed April 2003

e The letter sent to Dr Patel, dated 25 November 2003, confirming Bundaberg HSD’s offer
of a second contract from 1 April 2004 to 31 March 2005, made no reference to

entitlement to a return air fare.
Darren Keating, Director, Medical Services, dated

25 September 2003, approved payment of one return trip to the US. The file note indicated
that Dr Keating had been approached by Dr Patel about payment of “one return trip from
US to Australia per contract’. According to the file note Dr Patel claimed “that this was
agreed in negotiation for position between Wavelength and BHSD”. It goes on to note that

“nothing in his file and Kees is away. Contact Wavelength by phone-Yes this was agreed
in negotiations. Sorry I no paperwork. Tl herefore agree fo such payment’”. There is then
an Addendum, dated “October 04” which states that “Dr Patel wants to use tHs
contract’s flight over Xmas. Agreed”.

é ¢ An (unsigned) file note attributed to Dr

o Given the payment made by Queensland Health, of a return air fare for Dr Patel for travel
over Chiistmas 2004 (albeit with an invoice dated 7 August 2004, prior to the dating of
this file note) it would appear likely that this file note relates to this air fare, and that the
date on the file note of 25 September 2003 may have been an error, and should have been

2004. :

|
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2.1.4

[

C

2.1.5

11 April 2005

Sinigle air fare, incl. accommodation (Brisbane-Portland) reim

Under the explicit terms of the offers of employment made to Dr Patel, there appears to
havé been no recorded entitlement to the single air fare to the USA reimbursed in April

2005.

As noted above, Queensland Health had previously reimbursed Dr Patel for two return air
fares in April 2003 and August 2004. The letter to Dr Patel confirming the offer of an
extension to his initial contract for a further year (1 April 2004 to 31 March 2005) made no
specific reference to any further reimbursement of travel costs.

The District Manager approved the reimbursement of this air fare on the standard Claim
for Payment form dated 1 April 2005.

‘Tt ‘would have been within the HR Delegation of the District Manager. to ap :
Teimbursement of this air, However, we would hay ed the reasoning behind
th y S on to have been properly -d. There has clearly
been a failure to do so, in this instance, and supporting documentation appears deficient.

This reimbursement was supported by an invoice from Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg, to Dt
Patel. On a procedural point, we note that this invoice was coded “P0” whereby a GST
input tax credit will be claimed by Queensland Health. The invoice itself does not appear
to be fully GST compliant, however, as it does not include the address of the recipient (Dr

Patel).

We also note that none of the air fares referred to above were booked through the local
Queensland Health travel hub, as is mandated by. the Department’s Zravel and
Accommodation Policy. This, however, has been a reasonably common finding from

financial/compliance audits conducted at other Districts.

s and other expenses in relation to Stady Leave taken in October 2003,

Air Fares and other e
reimbursed January 2004

% The processes around the reimbursement to Dr Patel of airfares and other expenses associated with
this Study Leave, appear deficient in several respects, including:

Under IRM 3.7-4-Leave-Study and Conference-Senior Medical Officers as an overseas
trained doctoz, with no permanent residency, Dr Patel did not have an entitlement to Study
Leave. Also under section 2.1 of the Study and Conference Leave Agreement Study Leave
can only be taken after an initial one year of continuous service - at the time the study

leave was taken Dr Patel was approximately 7 months into his first contract.

Tt is noted that both letters of offer sent to Dr Patel for his contracts from 1 April 2003 to
31 March 2004 and 1 April 2004 to 31 March 2005, include reference to “Study- and

Conference Leave on full pay with expenses paid, as per attached IRM policy 3.4-4”.

CHIRIRPSC (Ms LeBoutillier) has advised that they bave recently become aware that
many Districts have been placing different interpretations on this IRM, and specifically on
their ability to grant study leave to overseas trained medical officers. In this regard,
CHRIRPSC are in the process of drafting recommendations to the Board of Management,

that entitlement to Study Leave should be exterided to cover overseas trained doctors, as

[N CRER A
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-In-Confidence

part of Queensland Health’s approach to the next round of Enterprise Bargaining

Arrangements.

As Dr Patel did not have entitlement to Study Leave, in order to gain approval to travel

overseas on official business at that time, a submission to the Minister for Health would

have been required, under IRM 11.6-1 No ministerial approval appears to have been

applied for in this case.

e The (partial) reimbursement of air fares for this period of study was based on a pro-rata
allocation of entitlement, assuming that Dr Patel had been working for Queensland Health
for two years. Documentation attached to the Claim for Payment Form indicated that the
Director, Medical Services approved reifmbursement on this basis, on the grounds that Dr
Patel had already signed up (in December 2003) to a further 12 month extension to his
contract, which would take him throngh wmiil 31 March 2005. However, Dr Patel could
have terminated that contract by giving 3 months’ notice as required under his Award.

s The Claim for Payment Form submitted by Dr Patel for (partial) reimbursement of his air
fare and other expenses was signed by Dr Keating, Director, Medical Services, as
authorised expenditure approval officer. It was also signed by M1 T Fleming, Finance -
sed Accounting Officer”. In signing as the AAO, -

s certi im complies with the provisions of the Financial

ice Manual”- One of the requirements of such (printed on the Claim

supporting evidence exists that the payee has satisfactorily performed an
pansaction or that an eveni under an approved scheme or arrangement has’

Manager; B

e The cost of the air tickets (partially) reimbursed by Queensland Health were for a return -
trip to Portland, Oregon, USA. Bundaberg HSD has advised that there appears to be no
documentation to indicate that D1 Patel did attend the conference in Chicago upon which
his application for study leave in October 2003 was based. Also there was 1o

reimbursement to Dr Patel of conference registration fees. It is possible that Dr Patel

independently organised his travel from Portland to Chicago to attend the conference.

e Under normal expenditure acquittal practices, some evidence should have been required
that the expenditure being reimbursed related to the itinerary agreed when it was approved.
Also if Dr Patel did not in fact attend the conference, there may be some Fringe Benefit
Tax implications for this, as reimbursement may not qualify as 100% for business
purposes. '

» Expenditure on accommodation ($950) and meals ($804) was reimbursed based on a daily -
allowance of $95 and $80.40 respectively. The Study and Conference Leave Agreement
(section 2 5) specifies that “actual reasonable expenses” with respect 1o these items will
be paid. It further states that “the Disirict Manager .. has the discretion fo refuse or
reduce any claim for expenses on the basis that an item of the claim is not substantiated or

is wnreasonable”. Also IRM 11.6-1 “Leave-Study/Conference-Conference Leave - Within
and Outside Australia” makes no reference to allowances consistent with the quantums

paid.
2.1.6 Air Fares and other expenses paid by QH relating to study leave taken in May 2004;

« Refer above re lack of entitlement to Study Leave and clause contained in letters of offer to

Dr Patel c—— .
THimimmn -
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2.2

hand written notation ° ‘pay Jetset”.

As referred to in 2.1.1 above Queensland Health paid an invoice, dated 7 August 2004, from
Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg (travel agency), for a total value of $9,244, for a business class
“Round The World” ticket for Dr Patel. The depaxtuxe date on the invoice was 30 April
2004, and the return date 4 July 2004. The invoice also included reference to an Indian
Airlines return flight from Mumbai to Jamnagar, which appears to have been included in the

price of the Round The Woild Ticket.

Reference to payroll records indicates that Dr Patel’s time away from his duties dwring this
period was taken as a combination of Study Leave (21 Days), recreation leave (19 days) and

SARAS Leave Without Pay (5 days).

Dr Patel’s application to take leave for this period was submitted on a standard Application
for Leave form, rather than the required SMO Study Leave Application Form. The leave
application was approved by Dr D Keating, Director of Medical Services (dated 17 February
2004), not the District Manager/Director-Generzl as required (for Study Leave) by the Study
and Conference Leave Agreement. Also there is a discrepancy noted in that the form
indicates application for 24 days recreation leave, whereas the payroll records indicate only
19 days taken, with the other 5 days as SARAS leave without pay. Bundaberg HSD has

been unable to provide us with an explanation for this discrepancy.

) d by Dr Patel for
ical Services,

cer (AAO) This form, however, appears to have been subsequently cancelled, with a
Payment was subsequently made. directly to Jetset

Sunstate Bundaberg.

In completing this claim form, Dr Patel has included the following narrative “4ir Fare
(Bundy-Bundy-Round The World) Cheper (sic) than Bundy-US-Bundy Round Trip”. Thus
from the information on this form and the invoice, it can be reasonably deduced that Dr
Patel’s Round The World T1ip included stops in India and the USA. However, Bundaberg

HSD has advised Audit that there appears to be no other supporting documentation to
evidence that D1 Patel spent the period of Study Leave attending some form of program of .

study (eg meetings, seminars, conventions or conferences);

Of key significance is the fact that, as noted in 2.1.4 above, Dr Patel had already been
reimbursed travel costs up to the maximum entitlement for two full years of service when he
took his previous period of study leave in October 2003. We noted on the (cancelled) Claim
for Payment form referred to above, that the AAO had written “Change of Contract”. Audit
asked Mt Fleming (who had signed the cancelled form as AAO), why no calculation had
been performed which would have indicated that Di Patel had no further entitlement to
reimbursement. He advised that when hé (Mr Fleming) signed the form, he was under the
impression that the travel related to Dr Patel’s “entitlement’ to a return air fare at the end of
his first contract with QH, and not to study leave. Mr Fleming indicated that he was
aware that Dr Patel had applied for any study leave in association with this trip; s and hence

he had not done’ any calculation regarding any reimbursement entitlement.

Overdrawn Recreation Leave

At the termination of Dr Patel’s second (and final) contract with Queensland Health (31 March
. This

2005) his accrued recreation leave balance was negative (ie overdrawn) by 33 hours

IHHnm lﬂ

Audit and Operational Review Unit

Accounting
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Review of Certain Matters Related To Dr J Patel Audit-In-Confidence

overdrawn balance first arose when he took leave in January 2005. As of 30 January it was
negative 64 hours, and has subsequently reduced as leave accrued up to his termination date.

Delegations to line managers for approval of leave at Districts are determined locally, by the
District Manager. In this instance, Bundaberg HSD has advised that Dr Patel’s application for
recreation leave in January 2005, which resulted in his accrued balance becoming ovexdiawn was
approved by Dr K Nydam, who was, at that time, A/Director of Medical Services. They have
further advised that it appears that the local payroll unit did not flag to Dr Nydam that approval of

this Ieave would result in Dz Patel’s accrued balance going negative.

Bundaberg HSD has also advised that Dr Patel’s termination pay has not yet been processed., and
that in addition to his overdrawn recreation leave (value $1726.45) they have also identified fatigue
penalty paid to him in error ($385.22), and that he owed Queensland Health for telephone costs of
$242.32. There are also wages owed to Dr Patel of $1.599.40. It should be noted, however, that
under the provisions of the Industrial Relations Act 1999 (Sections 391 and 396) Queensland
Health may not be able to offset all amounts owed by Dr Patel, against unpaid wages, without his

prior approval.

LTI LRI

.Audit and Operational Review Unit
C01.0012.0002,00015
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farpeople who are going p&u:gs_ JETSET SUNS TATE BU‘«I})&BER(
1678 Bourbong Street, Bundabey
. email: sunstatebundy@optusnet.com g
PH (07) 4152232
Fax (07) 41 531 28
ABN: 14374 141 15
TAX INVOICE ABN Number 14 374 141 156
Bundaberg Base Hospital Tnyoice Date 7 August 2004
Bowrbong Street Invoice Number 46835 e S
Bundaberg Debtor Code 107 * { e
QLD 4670 Order Numbey RN ERER O
ContactNeme  Dr Patel ﬁi\fncvimy
S Cost Centro ~
i Page Number 1
Trip No. Description Amount
5120 This docirment §s for :-
Dr Patel
5120 Qantas return flights from Bundaberg - Portland 10,569.00
Departing 27th December 2004 :
Returning 10th Jannary 2004
The GST content of this Invoice is zero Imvoice Total 10 569.00
Payable within 30 days from daté of inqvoice
P e INPLY
YR ALK PP
17 BUG 700K {\g@;\ﬁ 1% AUG 700
v\‘)"‘o \Q’t}i‘ G
o a® !HHHHIIIH L]
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ ﬁw&g{gnimg}] ifrstey’ ‘é‘ié_c& 1.0012.0002,00015
'"{"Eﬁm by oﬁ%‘ﬁ;ﬂ@”"“ o TN oIS
2 Dl ! % -
,.\ =3 Not p?aﬂgsﬁypal & {L_ Sol-aci-
" Slgnature: . : .
D:—n Nama: ~‘ ol Cle. (930 3RS |
e PSS ypnioo¥
| Remiftance Afvice g S Invoice Total  10,569.0
Flease Send Remittance to: Invoice Nimber 4685
. Invoice Dyte 7.Angust 2004
Jetset Sunstatc Bundaberg ., " DebtorCode: 107. ]
PO Box 1717 . ' : _'BundabergBasc Hospifal }
Bhﬂdﬁb&g QLD 45.70 ' 'I’np Nu;nbcr 5120 {j
7/8/04 At 9:01:16AM Prined By:  cassie amicar

Date Printed:
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Jetsel®

Ffor people who ore goring places.

Jetsef Sunstate Bundaberg
1578 Bonrbong Street
BUNDABERG QLD 4670
Postal Address PO Box 1717
41 522 322 (PH), 41 531 285 (FAX)
email;- sunstatebundv@opinsnet.com.an
ABN: 14374 141 156

Tax Invoice

Date: 13% February 2004

Dr J Patel .
BUNDABERG QLD 4670 , : Contact Name:; Cassandra
Pape 1

DESCRIPTION o  AMOUNT

This document is for the .full'owing Passenger:-.

Dr Jayant Patel

Qantas, Bundabeig - Brishane Return Flights,
Departing on the 30" April 2004. Refurning on the 4 July 2004,
Includes Government Imposed Airfare Taxes, Security Surcharges and Levies.

Star ATliance Round The World Business Class
- Departing on the 30™ April 2004. Retuming on the 4* July 2004.
Inchides Government Impose Airfare Taxes, Security Swicharges and Levies.

Indian Airlines, Mumbai — Jamnagar Return Flights.

Departing on the 2™ May 2004. Returning on the 22™ May 2004.
Includes Government Impose Airfare Taxes, Security Surcharges and Levies.

Subtotal $9244.00

Invoice Total _ $9244.00

Amounnt Paid -8  0.00

Balance Owing  $9244.00 '

This "Tax Invoice' is for GST records only. Plesse do not pay on this invoice.

Jetset Sunstate Bundaberg
PO Box 1717 BUNDABERG QLD 4670. 41 522 322 (PH), 41 531 285 (an) ABN; 14374 141 156

[T
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RO CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

Queensland (STAFF EXPENSES)

Government

Queenstand Henfth

T SR | TO BE COMPLETED BY CLAIMANT L e e T
Surmama Given narnes Position ’
PATEL. JALANT DIRGCTOR < Sur@
~JAddrass g 8 H
CLAIM SUMMARY - Datalls must be complated on the hack of fhis form Qmﬂum
. c
Number of cvernight stays | Accommpdation $
Travelling Allowapee Number of overnlght stays Incidents! allowance (B
Maal Aliowance 7 ’
AR PARE ( Rumoli -3 Bootolt - Zowend Thoo 9244 .0
Actusl Expenses COCLL G Hepm L FrRoe= ‘ )
{attach recaipts) QJA 5’3‘: ) 4 N
fSurw - A= ER AT T wE U=
CLATMANTS CERTIFICATE ' A4
SUB-TOTAL 5 q 244.9Q

t conlfy 1Bt he aecount claimed above 1s due and paysble 1o me for s expanses fncurred or sanvess . )
randered 9s zpacifisd above, snd that tho claim Is In accordance with sacllon 34(2) of the Public Sarvice Ant Less Advancs Payment §
1985, Suctians 2 3 and 2 7 of tha Ingustrlal Relolions Menual and Dirsctives Numbarod 16/89 ang 17/98 of
the Dezadmant pf Employment, Tealnlng and Industrlal Relations. INVOICE AMOUNT &
| am awars that | am not eptitlod 1 the fur aceommedation ellowsnes If 1 aval myself of accammodation of a

caledory othar then a Hote! Motal or Renistarad Ladging Housa {ihis sxcludes unit atcommodatiany. o :

R R oA hen 8 Howel Motal of Reuistarad Ledaing

ﬂ! deciare that the percentage of the abave expenses Incurred by me were . Q\W

+» . %3pplicable for business purpases f\ 10.:4: (g 2.04L
/ ¢ » .

{Australian axation reguiremant) N , Sianatura
L o~ TOBECOMBLETED BY ACCOUNTING BFFICER | vin o
: .

Vendor purmber Last Day of Travel = Involge number
] A 7T 1] 1
G L Accoort Amount Tax Cosi/Centra Internal drder' Text
Traval Advance-credit » Code
1] S[0] 07477 | VA | [7 R J L

i ,
Y =3/ \(Q}E} N 7 ——
. = .

e L S—

Certificate of Authorlsed Aceounting Officar
{ cortlfy that this claim complies with the provisians of Fingrclal Ma;agement

Practics Manua) which states:
{1} the transaction has bsen approved by un pfficer havf;ug compidy thorfy

{2) the ledger accounts {o be posted ara correctly showy v
{2} supporing evidance exists that the payag has sati actarlly performed an approvad trans clion or that an event

Yumi—er =n approved scheme dr arrangement has aceyfred and gives rise to an obligatiar 1o day

K<) s amount Is computad from approved mates apd Is arithmeticelly correct

(8) the obfigation to pay has not praviously been #atisfiag

£} wier= payment will be made on or before the dus date, the amount shown for payfent is netof avallable discounts )
'%/d TR Yy /Z"W"‘? Sforsape P!

Signature L "~ Dafa

MName (Prini) Positior (Fring

Cortificate of Authorlsed Expandityfe Approvaf Officar
I cardiy that

{1} thai the clarga ls ana which wag nes
(2) the! the Minerary waz approved by ¢ bpproprinta senlgr offfcer

?{3) fords are avsiiable_ang vaucher ) spproved
N1/ <y ey Brea )
! Nams (Print)] Pasitior (Prinf)

"Sigr}/a{ure \ Dara

Ploase attach; 1) Gfighhal reqelpgs./g) tha approved rrave! éu!hodsation, 3) FBT form (if applicabls)

l/”/ T

COL0012.0002.00018

sarlly required In the provislan of an approved deparimonial sstvies and Is cost justilad
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NO. 0741502038

TO  «<15E=893

JETSET SUNSTATE BUN}}ABERG
1678 Bourbong Sirest, Bundabersg
‘email: snnstatebundy@wiusnec.cum.au
‘ P¥I (07) 41 s22 322

Fax (07) 41 531 785

ABI: 14373 141 185

}
_1/\1“}9 (guﬁ
gyé” ?5 TAX INVOICE ABNNeamber 14374 14] 155
()2'03 Bundaherg Healty Rervice Distries lovoiceData 27 February 2004
BUNDABERG QLD 4870 Ervoice Nuzber 4120
Authorised Accounting Offisar Debtar Code 107
B A By e obgaton; Crer Miobir
a) Appraval by offlcer w ' :
| , Di 13, ACGU 1 mwm: T&TTY
2)) E trr? S?ewéi%?;’ gai Cost Comre
Signaure: S Page Numbar
e L R Py mmvrners P“Pﬁﬂt“Name:"" . " il e L
Trip Mo, Deseription  Pates QAAX
4202 This document is for the follow!ng Passmmger:-
Dr Jayant Pate] ,
4205 Qantas, Bundaberg to Brisbans Retum Flights, .00
Departing en the 30th of April 2004,
Revuming on the Daty of July 2004,
Includes Govemnment Impossd Ajrfirs Taxes, Security Surcharges ared .
Levies, i F J’{LH X
4304 Star Alliance Round Ths World Business Class SAG MO 000
Departing on the 30th of April 2604, Comen et
Returning on the (4th of ) uly 2004,
Includes Govarnmens Imposged Adrfare Taxes, Security Surchargey and
Levies. . i
4264 - Indlan Airlines, Mumbai to Jamnaga Retun Flighs, 8,244.00 .
Departing on the 02nd of May 2004,
Returning on the 32nd of May 2004,
Tncludes Governmert Imposed Airfore Taxeas, Seeurity Surcharges and
Levies,
Invoice Totaf 5}:1?55

The GST contznt of this Invaire {5 zaro

Payable within 30 dayes from date of invoice
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P. 02

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE

Nofe: App!lcaﬂnns for any leave relating to parental leave {eg: matermity, adeption} must be mads on the Application

_for Parental Leave form.
EMPLOYEE D | | )3 EE ]Q)J f] [ crewin] ) || 1
EMPLOYEE DETAILS A
Sumame | PATEC. GivenNames | TJTAYONT
Fositon THe | pygceroR. oF SWRpRGERY Classflaovel
DeptiLacation | G2 (- " " Gaplact No
LEAVE REQUESTED
S t:f Dates
Natuira of Leave ysiHomsfal ) ”
RS Fa,; | FirstDate ofLeave | Last Date of Leave
] Recreation Leave D In Llau of Sick Leave 2 4_dqu Iy V& 194 2,177 1 fof‘_‘
[J Long Sevies Leave D ln e of Sick Leava
[ Futl Pay (Minfmum of 14 Calendar Days) ; / ; y
(] Half Pay (Minimum of 28 Caleridar Days) T o mm—
1 study or Famlly Purpose Lesve (For Half Pay onfy)
[77 sisk Leave Medieal Ceriificate Attached 7 [_] ! { ! /
] Family Leave )
(Gpecial Responsibily) Wedical Cerfificate Attachad 7 [] PR ;o
Relafionshlp b self: -
7] Bermavement Loave
, ! i / !
Relationship {o seif:
[ with Pay
; . !
[] Specla] Leava ] Without Pay | I / f
Bl Other (Pleass Spatify < Lepedy: (eave’ ‘ SO 7 Iy
{eq: SARAS, Exam, Shidy, Conferance, Defanca Sarvics, Pre Natal) 2 Ide’S ] 315 &) 3¢ 4’_
.'TSAMENQaprevmgapphcatgon foreavs plea=s sugply"“"' ™ Pravious dates; from [ . .1 L A
giaken durmg s penod? V] Yes  [) No  Fyes, enwhich datels?
kkﬂghsmuﬁes Hratating.fhistoase? S 0 Yes [ No
_ PRZF’RRED METHOD OF PAYMENT .
gstridlion ’c:save and. | -
m Sehoiioleas Pald in standard oy ghtly payments [
Plegsa: “ck ,/ one) Paid in advance (befors commancemant of leave) L]
=xPL OYEE SIGNATURE N
] Signatre | - T omamadnXT - | k| P12 g |
DELEGATE APPROVAL
1 zpprove the above leave request '
' ngpamre' v ‘ Pate | §53 7/ 3/ (_r
Nama = TZ/ mm ‘Gonfact No. 23,;@
PostiEn B | XS Brapfiocalion DvE
: - . : -
’ : ORRICETSED) S o
P;’Bpessedfby < . I ‘ Chenhed By | B P
ESP Pragessediby | ' ' o Tafe | / / )
HRO12 " Pagz1oi1 rehrua'y?mz
Hm!ﬂll L
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